

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



BRETT FERRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRYSTAL SCISM, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF JOSHUA SCISM,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT S. LAFFERRANDRE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
RANDALL J. WOOD
JEFFREY C. HENDRICKSON
JESSICA L. DARK
PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON
BAYSINGER & GREEN, L.L.P.
1109 NORTH FRANCIS AVENUE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73106
(405) 235-1611
RLAFFERRANDRE@PIERCECOUCH.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REINFORCE THAT THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES” PERSPECTIVE IS CENTRAL TO ANY FOURTH AMENDMENT INQUIRY.....	5
A. This Court Has Long Held That Fourth Amendment Reasonableness Requires Viewing the “Totality of the Circum- stances”	5
B. Settled Scientific Principles Support the Ongoing Viability of the Totality Perspective	8
i. The Mental Impairments Imposed on Officers and Suspects in High- Stress Scenarios	8
ii. The Physical Impairments Imposed on Officers by High-Stress Scenarios .	12
iii. The Benefits of the Deference Encompassed by the Totality Perspective.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bridges v. Wilson</i> , 996 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Castro v. Martin</i> , 854 F. App'x. 888 (9th Cir. May 10, 2021)	7, 8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Thomas</i> , No. 21-1220, 2022 WL 1205861 (U.S., Apr. 25, 2022)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	5, 6, 7
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	4
<i>Lennox v. Miller</i> , 968 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	6
<i>Morales v. City of Oklahoma City ex rel.</i> <i>Oklahoma City Police Dep't.</i> , 230 P.3d 869 (Okla. 2010)	6
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Thomas v. County of Sacramento</i> , No. 20-16443, 2021 WL 4988025 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian A. Chopko, et al., <i>Critical Incident History Questionnaire Replication: Frequency and Severity of Trauma Exposure Among Officers from Small and Midsize Police Agencies</i> , JOURNAL OF TRAUMATIC STRESS, March 21, 2015, https://doi.org/10.1002/jts.21996 (last accessed June 2, 2022)	8, 9
Colin Burrows, <i>Critical Decision Making by Police Firearms Officers: A Review of Officer Perception, Response, and Reaction</i> , POLICING: A JOURNAL OF POLICY AND PRACTICE, Sept. 24, 2007, https://doi.org/ 10.1093/police/pam046 (last accessed June 3, 2022)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eamonn Arble, et al., <i>Differential Effects of Psychological Arousal Following Acute Stress on Police Officer Performance in a Simulated Critical Incident</i> , FRONTIERS IN PSYCHOLOGY, April 9, 2019, https://doi.org/10.3389/fpsyg.2019.00759 (last accessed June 2, 2022)	9, 11
Laura Giessing, et al., <i>Effects of Coping-Related Traits and Psychophysiological Stress Responses on Police Recruits' Shooting Behavior in Reality-Based Scenarios</i> , Frontiers in Psychology, July 3, 2019, https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6617500/ (last accessed June 3, 2022).....	12
Lorraine Hope, <i>Evaluating the Effects of Stress and Fatigue on Police Officer Response and Recall: A Challenge for Research, Training, Practice and Policy</i> , JOURNAL OF APPLIED RESEARCH IN MEMORY AND COGNITION, Sept. 2016, https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S2211368116300572 (last accessed June 3, 2022).....	12
Marian Pitel, et al., <i>Giving Voice to Officers Who Experienced Life-Threatening Situations in the Line of Duty: Lessons Learned About Police Survival</i> , SAGE JOURNALS (Sept. 14, 2018),	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://doi.org/10.1177/2158244018800904 (last accessed June 3, 2022)	13
National Police Association, Br. of Amicus Curiae in Support of Pet. for Certiorari in <i>Cty. of Sacramento v.</i> <i>Thomas</i> , 2022 WL 1093240 (U.S., Apr. 7, 2022).....	7
National Police Association, Br. of Amicus Curiae in Support of Pet. for Certiorari in <i>Martin v. Castro</i> , 2021 WL 5343496 (U.S., Nov. 11, 2021)	8
Richard E. Redding, <i>The Brain-Disordered Defendant: Neuroscience and Legal Insanity in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 56 AM. U. L. REV. 51 (2006)	10
Thomas F. Denson, et al., <i>The Neural Correlates of Alcohol-Related Aggression</i> , 18 COGNITIVE, AFFECTIVE & BEHAVIORAL NEUROSCIENCE, 203 (January 8, 2018), https://link.springer.com/content/ pdf/10.3758/s13415-017-0558-0.pdf	10
